

C.A. No. 13-1246

---

**In the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

---

**NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,**

*Intervenor-Appellant,*

v.

**JIM BOB BOWMAN,**

*Defendant-Appellee*

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

**BRIEF FOR NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION**

*Intervenor-Appellant*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5

ARGUMENT .....7

I. NUWF HAS STANDING BECAUSE 1) INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF NUWF SUFFERED AN INJURY IN FACT, 2) THAT INJURY IS FAIRLY TRACEABLE TO THE LAND CLEARING ACTIVITIES PERFORMED BY BOWMAN, AND 3) THE INJURY IS REDRESSABLE BY THE COURT.....8

A. Because the individual members of NUWF used the Muddy River for recreational and aesthetic purposes, Bowman’s addition of fill material to the river and wetlands impaired their use and aesthetic enjoyment, constituting an injury in fact to NUWF members that is actual, concrete, and particularized......9

B. The injury to NUWF’s members is traceable to Bowman’s land clearing activities......11

C. A favorable opinion by the court would likely redress the injury to the NUWF members. .....12

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT NUWF’S § 505 CITIZEN SUIT IS BARRED BECAUSE BOWMAN’S CWA VIOLATION IS WHOLLY PAST.....13

A. Bowman’s violation does not constitute a continuing violation because he is no longer discharging fill material into the Muddy River......14

B.	<u>NUWF has adduced no evidence from which a reasonable trier of fact could conclude that there is a likelihood of a recurrence of intermittent or sporadic violations.</u> .....	19
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT NUDEP HAD DILIGENTLY PROSECUTED AN ACTION AGAINST BOWMAN, PRECLUDING NUWF’S CITIZEN SUIT. ....	20
A.	<u>If Bowman’s violation is continuing, NUWF’s § 505 suit is necessarily precluded because NUDEP has already diligently prosecuted under § 505.</u> .....	21
B.	<u>If Bowman’s violation is not continuing, then NUDEP’s settlement agreement and administrative order are actions that may satisfy § 505(b)</u> .....	22
C.	<u>The thorough settlement agreement between NUDEP and Bowman, and the resulting administrative order were diligent prosecutions that preclude NUWF’s citizen suit under § 505(b).</u> .....	23
i.	<i>NUDEP had already reached a settlement, issued an administrative order, and filed suit when NUWF commenced their citizen suit.</i> .....	24
ii.	<i>There is no likelihood that Bowman will violate the CWA again.</i> .....	25
iii.	<i>The lack of penalty is not dispositive of diligent prosecution because Bowman will be forced to spend his own funds in order to comply with NUDEP’s agreement, and a lack of penalty does not rebut the presumption of diligent prosecution.</i> .....	26
iv.	<i>The settlement agreement and administrative order will achieve the objectives stated in NUWF’s suit.</i> .....	26
IV.	THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT BOWMAN DID NOT VIOLATE § 404 BECAUSE HIS ACT OF TRANSFORMING MATERIAL INTO A POLLUTANT CONSTITUTES AN ADDITION OF A POLLUTANT UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT. ....	28
A.	<u>The redeposit of incinerator residue and biological material is an addition of a pollutant.</u> .....	29
B.	<u>There should be no “outside world” requirement under § 404 because this interpretation gives too much deference to the EPA, ignores hydrological manipulation, and would cripple the § 404 permit system.</u> .....	31
i.	<i>The EPA’s definition of addition as from the outside world and “unitary navigable waters theory” should not be afforded Chevron deference.</i> .....	31

ii.	<i>The EPA’s formal regulaton defining “addition” applies only to § 402 permits, and not § 404 permits. ....</i>	32
iii.	<i>The unitary navigable waters theory and outside world requirement for addition conflict with congressional intent.. ....</i>	33
iv.	<i>The unitary navigable waters theory would not preclude a finding of an addition of a pollutant because Bowman minipulated the directional flow of water... ....</i>	34
CONCLUSION .....		35

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### **United States Supreme Court Cases**

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Caltrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	5
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576, (2000).....	32
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	11
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	32
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't'l Services, Inc.</i> 528 U.S. 181 (2000) .....	8, 9
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	13, 14, 15, 21
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20, 29 (1989) .....	25
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Com'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	7
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982). .....	12
<i>Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	7, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	12
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488, 497 (1974) .....	11
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	8, 15
<i>Sorenson v. Sec'y of the Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	33
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 553 U.S. 218 (2000).....	32
